
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Lancelott (Chair), Hall, Potter, Waller 

(Executive Member) and B Watson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 March 2007 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Tuesday 20 March 2007, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Friday 23 March 2007, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Panel held 
on 7 December 2006. 

 



 

 
3. Public Participation   

 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within 
the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to register or requires 
further information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer on 
the contact details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 20 March 2007 at 5.00pm. 
 

4. Service Level Agreements with Community Centre Management 
Committees 2007/08  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

This report seeks approval for the provision of grants linked to Service 
Level Agreements awarded to four Community Centre Management 
Committees in York for the 2007/08 financial year. 
 

5. Letting of Office and Storage Space for Building Materials 
Provider  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

This report is to inform Members of the progress of the building 
materials procurement exercise and to seek approval to let depot 
space to Jewson Ltd (Saint Gobain Building Distribution). 
 

6. York Neighbourhood Pride Service - Update of Pilot and Future 
Rollout  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

This report updates progress of the street scene pilot and provides 
background information for the Executive Member to consider the roll 
out of the new working practices to the rest of the city as a single 
exercise in Spring 2007. 
 

7. York Neighbourhoods Pride  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

This report provides Members with a summary of the work carried out 
to date by the York Neighbourhoods Pride initiative together with 
information about what is planned for October 2007. 
 

8. Neighbourhoods Group Legal Actions  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

To inform Members of the results of legal actions undertaken by the 
Neighbourhoods area of the Directorate for the period 1 October 2006 
– 31 December 2006. 
 



 

9. Service Plans April 2007/08  (Pages 43 - 144) 
 

This report seeks the Executive Members approval for the Stage Two 
Service Plans for 2007/08 of each of the service areas. These Plans 
contain the 2007/08 budget information. 
 

10. Noise Complaints Update  (Pages 145 - 152) 
 

This report asks Members to note the actions taken by the 
Environmental Protection Unit to tackle noise nuisance and approve 
proposals to deal with the service pressures generated by the 
implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 and the introduction of the 
night time Noise Patrol Service. 
 

11. York Safer Working Community Project  (Pages 153 - 158) 
 

To advise Members of the York Safer Working Community Project 
which took place from 22 – 26 January 2007. 
 

12. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972   
 
Contact Details DS 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 7 DECEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LANCELOTT (CHAIR), HALL, 
POTTER, WALLER (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) AND 
B WATSON 

  

30. Declarations of Interest  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting and personal 
or prejudicial interest they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor Potter declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 11 (Neighbourhoods Group Legal Actions) as her daughter was 
shortly to be involved in test purchasing and in agenda item 6 (Revenue 
Budget Estimates 2007/08) as a member of the Management Committee 
of the Friends of St Nicholas Fields. 

31. Exclusion of Press and Public  

RESOLVED: That the Press and Public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Annex 2 to agenda 
item 5 (2006/07 Second Monitoring Report – Finance 
and Performance) on the grounds that it contains 
information, relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information), this information is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

  
32. Minutes  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive 
Member for Neighbourhood and Advisory Panel held 
on 18 October 2006 be approved and signed by the 
Chair and Executive Member as a correct record. 

33. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting, under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



34. 2006/07 Second Monitoring Report - Finance and Performance  

M
[...]
SLAs) awarded to four Community Centre Management 
Committees in York. It relates to centres owned by CYC but managed on a 
daily basis by voluntary management committees. The report covers the 
financial year 2007/8.   

2. The Executive Member is recommended to approve the level of grant funding 
to the community centres as detailed at Annex One. 

 Background 

3. Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) with associated grant are one form of 
funding offered by the Council to York’s voluntary sector. The grant is used to 
purchase a specific activity or programme from an organisation, in this 
instance the voluntary management of Council-owned community centres. 

4. Organisations that are given an SLA are required to complete yearly 
monitoring forms at the end of March each year. The organisations use the 
monitoring forms to describe how the funded programme was carried out and 
the outcomes achieved. Monitoring forms are kept on file should Members 
wish to view them. 

5. The grants awarded concern four voluntary organizations which the Council 
has been working in partnership with and has funded for a number of years. 
They are providing day to day management for community centres, according 
to mutually agreed standards that have been actively developed through 
discussion with the Council over time. 

Delegated powers 

6. The scheme of delegation in respect of service level agreements with 
voluntary organisations can be found in Part  3 of the Council Constitution and 
in summary is as follows:  

Agenda Item 4Page 13



 

• delegated authority for Chief Officers to approve grants up to £5k 

• delegated authority for the Executive Member to approve grants of more 
than £5k and up to £50k 

• grants of more than £50k to be approved by the Executive 

Consultation 

7. SLA’s have been developed over a number of years following extensive 
consultation with each Community Centre Committee concerned. Officers 
consult with CYC Legal Services before they sign a fin
[...]
x 
One. 

Reason: Community Centre Management remains in the hands of local 
people who have the knowledge and motivation and are enabled to manage 
local community assets. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Chief Officer’s name: Andy Hudson  
Title: Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods) 
Tel No: 1814 

Report Approved √ Dated 28 February 2007 

Author’s name: Evie Chandler 
Neighbourhood Pride Manager 
Dept Name: Neighbourhood 
Pride Unit 
Tel No: 1826 
 
  

    

 
 

  Wards Affected:   
 
Westfield, Heworth, Rural West 

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 

Service Level Agreements 
 
Annexes 
 

Annex One -  Level of Grant Funding for Community Centres  
  

Page 16



 

ANNEX ONE 

 

Level of Grant Funding for Community Centres 

Organisation Amount Granted 
2006/7 

Proposed Grant  
2007/8 

Bell  Farm Social Hall 7,180 7,180 

Foxwood Community Centre 7,180 7,180 

Poppleton Community Centre 7,180 5,180 

Tang Hall Community Centre 7,180 7,180 

TOTAL 28,720 26,720 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 

21 March 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood  Services 

 

Letting of office and storage space for building materials provider 

Summary 

1. This report is to inform members of the progress of the building materials 
procurement exercise as reported in December and to seek approval to let 
depot space to Jewson Ltd. (Saint Gobain Building Distribution).  

 Background 

2. The Building Department within Neighbourhood Services spends in the region 
of £1.2 million p.a. on General Building materials including, plumbing goods, 
electrical parts and equipment, domestic and commercial heating spares and 
equipment, joinery products, kitchens and other general building materials 
such as cement, plaster and bricks.  

3.  I
[...]
el advise the Executive Member to approve option c) to 

rent the ECO depot space at a peppercorn rent.  
 

Reason: This is considered the most efficient and cost effective method of 
managing the rental agreement between the City of York Council and Jewsons 
Ltd. (Saint Gobain Building Distribution). 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Terry Collins 
Director Neighbourhood Services 
 
Report Approved � Date 7 March 2007 

Richard White 
AD Maintenance Services 
 
Andrew Plant 
Head of Service 
Building Maintenance 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Property                                 
Philip Callow                                                           
Head of Asset and Property Management                                                      
553360  
Finance 
Sarah Kirby 
Finance Manager 
Neighbourhood Services 
553109 
Legal  
Brian Gray 
Principal Property Lawyer 
551042 
 
                                                       

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: None 

Page 22



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods and Advisory Panel 

21 March 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

York Neighbourhood Pride Service – Update of Pilot and Future 
Rollout 

Summary 

1. To provide a detailed update on progress of the street scene pilot and to 
provide background information for the Executive Member to consider the roll 
out of the new working practices to the rest of the city as a single exercise in 
spring of 2007.   

 

Background 

2. The Street Scene review took place in Summer 2006 involving a cross 
section of staff involved in the service.  Key findings were presented to 
members in a report to Executive on 21st November 2006, at which Members 
agreed to how the findings of the review would be implemented. 

 
3. Findings included the trial of new
[...]
ent policy and strategy 
for tackling environmental crime, gathering information to identify and combat 
hot spots, and using education and promotion to raise awareness amongst 
stakeholders will contribute to the council’s duties towards crime and 
disorder, working closely with Safer York Partnership and North Yorkshire 
Police.  

Page 29



 

Information Technology (IT)  

48. There are no IT implications. 

Risk Management 

49. Risks associated with the roll out of new working practices as a single 
exercise to the rest of the city have been measured in terms of impact and 
likelihood and a risk score has been assessed at 9 or less. Key control 
measures have been identified for the greater risks, however the likelihood of 
these risk materialising is minimal given the positive outcomes of the pilot. 

Recommendations 

50. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to agree that the new 
service should be rolled out as a single exercise, but excluding the City 
Centre  

Reason: To provide an improved Street Cleaning service in the City. 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Terry Collins  
Director 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No 01904 552003 
 
 
Report Approved � Date 7 March 2007 

John Goodyear  
Assistant Director 
Environmental Services 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No. 01904 553204 

 

 

    

 
 

All tick Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: Executive Report 21st November 2006 – Street Scene 
Review - Executive 
 

Page 30



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 

21st March 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

York Neighbourhoods Pride 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with a summary of the work carried out to date 
by the York Neighbourhoods Pride initiative together with information a
[...]
rector 
Neighbourhood Services 
551814 
 
 
  
 

 
  

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
York Neighbourhoods Pride – Executive Report 10

th
 October 2006          

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for   
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 

21 March 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

NEIGHBOURHOODS GROUP LEGAL ACTIONS 

Summary 

1. To inform Members of the results of legal actions (prosecutions, formal cautions and 
fixed penalties) undertaken by the Neighbourhoods area of the Directorate of 
Neighbourhood Services (Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing and 
Street Environment Services) for the period 1st October 2006 – 31st December 2006. 

 Background 

2. The Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability approved an enforcement 
policy for Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing Services in September 
2005.   

3. This report details the results of prosecutions taken in the period 1st October 2006 to 31st 
December 2006. In accordance with the policy each case is considered on its merits 
before legal proceedings are instituted. 

4. Annex A summarises the prosecutions completed, fixed penalty notices and cautions that 
have been issued (a caution is a Home Office approved procedure which is an alternative 
to prosecution. It involves a written acceptance that an offence has been committed and 
may be drawn to the attention of a court if any subsequent offence is committed within 
two years of issue). 

Consultation  

5. Not applicable. 

Options  

6. Not applicable as members are being asked to note the content of the report. 

Analysis 
 

7. Not applicable.   

Corporate Objectives 

8. Corporate Objective 4.8 is to provide effective consumer and environmental protection 
services. 
[...]
was issued under the Town Police Clauses Act 1987 for 
plying for hire when carriage not licensed as public hackney carriage. 

Peter David KEMP 
(Taxi Driver) 

- A formal caution was issued under the Town Police Clauses Act 1987 for 
plying for hire when carriage not licensed as public hackney carriage. 

 
Environmental Protection Unit 

Defendant Legislation Nature of Case Penalty Costs 

Shane HOLMES 
(Private Individual) 

Environmental 
Protection Act 1990  
as amended 

Failed to comply with an 
abatement notice in respect 
of noise nuisance. 

CRASBO  

Craig Eddie WRIGHTSON) 
(Private Individual) 

Environmental 
Protection Act 1990  
as amended 

Failed to comply with an 
abatement notice in respect 
of noise nuisance. 

Fine £250.00 £509.25 

 
Anna RAINTON 
(Private Individual) 

- A formal caution was issued under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 as 
amended for failing to comply with an abatement notice in respect of noise 
nuisance. 

 
Street Environment Service 

Defendant Legislation Nature of Case Penalty Costs 

George C STONEY 
(Private Individual) 

Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 

Failed to comply with an 
abatement notice to 
prevent a statutory 
nuisance caused by pests. 

Fine £2000.00 £800.00 

 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 

21 March 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Service Plans April 2007/08 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of the Executive Member  
for the Stage Two Service Plans for 2007/8 of each of the Service areas. The 
Stage One service plans were approved at the December 2006 EMAP. 
These service plans contain the 2007/8 budget information and some 
performance data  which was not available at that time. 

Background 

2. Every large organisation needs documents that lays out the future direction it 
is taking and to manage 
[...]
  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

P
a
g

e
 1

4
4



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 

21 March 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Noise Complaints Update 

Summary 

1. Members are asked to note the actions taken by the environmental protection 
unit (EPU) to tackle noise nuisance and approve the proposals to deal with the 
service pressures generated by the implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 
and the introduction of the nighttime Noise Patrol service.  

 Background 

2. On 24 November 2005, the Licensing Act 2003 became law. EPU officers are 
often engaged in licensing work. In 2005/06 they commented on 477 licensing 
applications, investigated noise complaints from licensed premises and 
attending licensing hearings.  

3. On 8 March 2006 the Executive Member approved a new approach to tackling 
noise nuisance, which included the setting up of a new weekend nighttime 
noise enforcement service (the “Noise Patrol”). The Noise Patrol operates on 
Friday and Saturday nights from 9pm to 3am. 

4.  At the same time, approval was given for an additional temporary senior 
environmental protection officer to be appointed until 31 March 2008. Their role 
is to co-ordinate the Noise Patrol, licensing work and other actions by EPU to 
tackle anti social behaviour. 

5. On 27 June 2006 the executive approved the financial arrangements for this 
new Noise Patrol service to be funded via the second Local Performance 
Service Agreement (LPSA2), in order to enable the council to extend (or 
stretch) its performance in the area of tackling anti social behaviour.  

6. The stretch targets and the means by which the council’s performance will be 
measured are: 

• The percentage of residents reporting that 'noisy neighbours or loud 
parties represent a problem in the local area' to reduce by 4%, from 
13% to 9%. This is to be measured by the annual ResOp Survey. 

Agenda Item 10
[...]
chnology (IT)  

45. There are no IT issues associated with this report. 

• Property  

46. There are no property issues associated with this report. 

• Other 

47. There are no other issues associated with this report. 

Risk Management 
 

48. Failure to meet the LPSA2 targets by 31 March 2008 will put at risk the 
council’s reward grant. 

 
49. The funding of the Noise Patrol, a temporary senior environmental protection 

officer and the proposed temporary environmental protection officer will cease 
on 31 March 2008. 
 

Recommendations 

50. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to note the service 
pressures generated by the additional demands to tackle noise nuisance and 
the proposed service improvements: 

• appointing an additional temporary environmental protection officer until 31 
March 2008. 

• providing additional out of hours cover as workload demands 

• adopting additional anti social behaviour powers 

• increasing education about noise nuisance 

Page 151



Reason: So that the Executive Member is advised of the steps being taken to 
deal with noise nuisance. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods) 
 

Mike Southcombe  
Environmental Protection 
Manager 
 
01904 551514 

 

Report Approved 
√ 

Date 28
th

 February 2007 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 
Tackling Noise Nuisance, report to the Environment & Sustainability EMAP, 8 March 
2006 
 
York’s Local Public Service Agreements, report to the executive, 27 June 2006 
Noise Patrol Update, report to the Environment & Sustainability EMAP, 7 December 
2006 
 

Page 152



 

  

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel 

21st March 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 
  York Safer Working Com

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 21 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LANCELOTT (CHAIR), HALL, 
POTTER, WALLER (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) AND 
B WATSON 

 
44. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interest they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Potter declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Service Level Agreements with Community Centre Management 
Committees 2007/08) as she was a Member of the Tang Hall Community 
Centre Management Committee and in agenda item 8 (Neighbourhoods 
Group Legal Actions) as her daughter is working with Trading Standards 
as a test purchaser. 
 

45. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive 

Member for Neighbourhood Advisory Panel held on 7 
December 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair 
and Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
46. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Beavan spoke on agenda item 9 (Service Plans 2007/08). He raised 
concerns about the sketchy information contained within the plans and had 
reservations as to whether Members had enough information to make an 
informed decision. 
 

47. Service Level Agreements with Community Centre Management 
Committees 2007/08  
 
Members considered a report that advised them of the provision of grants 
linked to Service Level Agreements (SLAs) awarded to four Community 
Centre Management Committees in York. It relates to centres owned by 
the City of York Council but managed on a daily basis by voluntary 
management committees. The report covers the financial year 2007/08. 
 
Members agreed that is was a shame that this had to be taken as a cut 
rather than being redistributed amongst the other organisations. 
 



Members then considered the following options: 
 
Option 1: To award grants to each Committee as recommended in 

paragraph 1 of the report and Annex one 
 
Option 2: Discontinue grants to all Committees with effect from 

01.04.2007 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Advisory Panel advises the Executive Member to approve grants 
to the organisations concerned for the financial year 2007/8 as outlined in 
Annex one. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure that Community Centre Management 

remains in the hands of local people who have the 
knowledge and motivation and are enabled to manage 
local community assets. 

 
48. Letting of Office and Storage Space for Building Materials Provider  

 
Members considered a report that informed them of the progress of the 
building materials procurement exercise as reported in December and to 
seek approval to let depot space to Jewson Ltd. 
 
Some Members asked whether Jewsons would need a deposit and the 
Officer explained that the final documentation regarding this was still being 
drawn up by Legal Services. 
 
Members also asked how many parking spaces would be required and the 
Officer said that there would be one required for the stores van. 
 
Members then considered the following Options: 
 
Option A Instruct Jewsons to locate at alternative premises. 
Option B Charge a commercial rent to Jewsons for the property within 

the ECO depot 
Option C Rent the ECO depot space at a peppercorn rent 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to approve Option C 
in the report; to rent the ECO depot space at a peppercorn rent. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED:  That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 



 
REASON: This is considered the most efficient and cost effective 

method of managing the rental agreement between 
the City of York Council and Jewsons Ltd. (Saint 
Gobain building Distribution). 

 
 

49. York Neighbourhood Pride Service - Update of Pilot and Future 
Rollout  
 
Members considered a report that provided a detailed update on the 
progress of the street scene pilot and to provide background information 
for the Executive Member to consider the roll out of the new working 
practices to the rest of the city as a single exercise in spring of 2007. 
 
Officers said that the objectives of the pilot were set out at paragraph 6 of 
the report and having tested everything they were now ready to roll the 
scheme out to the rest of the City (excluding the City centre). 
 
Some Members queried whether staff were happy with the changes and 
said that there had been anecdotal evidence that suggested that they were 
not. Officers responded that there had been a series of meetings with the 
staff and there had been both positive and negative responses from them. 
They were now evaluating the feedback that they had received and were 
looking at allocating zones and jobs based on individual preference where 
possible. They were in the process of examining possible properties that 
could be used by the staff for comfort breaks. 
 
The Chair asked if Neighbourhood Services had received any compliments 
from members of the public and the Officer responded that there had been 
lots and they were always fed back to the relevant member of staff.  
 
Some Members were concerned that there was not enough detail in the 
report about the views of the staff on the scheme and more information 
was needed. The Officers said that they were significantly improving street 
cleansing services and they wanted to work with staff on all issues and 
wanted to make sure staff morale and motivation were high. 
 
Officers mentioned that there had been a dedicated officer who continually 
monitored problems such as people leaving their rubbish bags out early or 
in the wrong place. Councillor B Watson raised a query regarding a letter 
that residents in Acomb had received concerning the correct procedures 
and places for putting out refuse; he said that the information contained in 
this was misleading. Councillor Watson was asked to speak to the 
Assistant Director – Environment at the end of the meeting who would then 
investigate this matter. 
 
Both Councillors Potter and B Watson said that in principle they were 
happy with the recommendation but they felt that further information was 
required to make an informed decision regarding this scheme. 
 
Members then considered the following options: 
 



Option 1 Not to roll out to the remainder of the City. 
Option 2 To roll out the new working arrangements gradually to the 

remainder of the City. 
Option 3 To roll out the new working arrangements as a single 

exercise. 
Option 4 To roll out the new working arrangements as a single 

exercise but to exclude the Guildhall City Centre (within the 
walls). 

 
 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to thank Officers for 
delivering a successful pilot and agree that the new service should be 
rolled out as a singe exercise, but excluding the City Centre (within the 
walls) which has its own high quality service. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To provide an improved Street Cleaning service in the 

City. 
 
 

50. York Neighbourhoods Pride  
 
Members considered a report that provided them with a summary of the 
work carried out to date by the York Neighbourhoods Pride initiative 
together with information about what is planned to October 2007.  
 
The Officer stated future campaigns and activities would include the Spring 
Clean Campaign, Red Card for Dog Fouling, Litters Out Campaign, 
Blooming City Campaign, Cleaner City Campaign and Feeling and Being 
Safe in York Campaign. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to note the report 
and to thank Officers for their hard work in delivering further improvements 
to deliver York Neighbourhoods Pride. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To update Members on the York Neighbourhoods 

Pride initiative. 
 
 



51. Neighbourhoods Group Legal Actions  
 
Members considered a report that informed them of legal actions 
(prosecutions, formal cautions and fixed penalties) undertaken by the 
Neighbourhoods area of the Directorate of Neighbourhood Services 
(Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing and Street 
Environment Services) for the period 1st October 2006 to 31st  December 
2006. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member notes the contents 
of this report and thanks Officers for their diligence in pursuing cases in the 
courts. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: So that the Executive Member is updated on formal 

enforcement activity undertaken by the 
Neighbourhoods Group. 

 
52. Service Plans April 2007/08  

 
Members considered a report for the Stage Two Service Plans for 2007/8 
of each of the Service Areas. The Stage One Service Plans were approved 
at the December 2006 EMAP. These Service Plans contained the 2007/08 
budget information and some performance data which was not available at 
that time. 
 
Some Members asked what impact the proposed restructure would have 
on the plans and whether there would be a need to revise the plans again 
after this and Officers confirmed that the objectives would stay the same 
and the total budget of the department would not change. The Officer 
confirmed that Service Plans often changed throughout the year and were, 
in effect, fluid documents. They were designed to be adapted and 
amended as developments were made within each area of the department. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to approve the 
Service Plans proposals for Neighbourhood Services for 2007/08. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON:  To monitor and review performance in this portfolio 
area. 
 



53. Noise Complaints Update  
 
Members considered a report that asked them to note the actions taken by 
the Environmental Protection Unit (EPU) to tackle noise nuisance and 
approve the proposals to deal with the service pressures generated by the 
implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 and the introduction of the night 
time Noise Patrol Service. 
 
The Officer presented his report and said that there had been an increase 
in the workload but this had been anticipated. 
 
Members thanked the Officer and his team for delivering a much 
appreciated service  but noted that care needed to be taken in regards to 
the smoking legislation as the ban coming into force soon could lead to 
potential disturbance to residents who lived in close proximity to licensed 
premises. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to note the service 
pressures generated by the additional demands to tackle noise nuisance 
and the proposed service improvements. 
 

• Appointing an additional temporary Environmental Protection Officer 
until 31 March 2008. 

• Providing additional out of hours cover as workload demands. 

• Adopting additional anti-social behaviour powers. 

• Increasing education about noise nuisance. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: So that the Executive Member is advised of the steps 

being taken to deal with noise nuisance. 
 

54. York Safer Working Community Project  
 
Members considered a report that advised them of the York safer Working 
Community Project that took place between 22nd and 26th January 2007.  
 
Members agreed that this had been a very successful event and a good 
example of partnership working. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Advisory Panel  advise the Executive Member note the report. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 



RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

 
REASON: To update the Executive Member on the practical 

implications of partnership working with HSE. 
 

55. Executive Member's Remarks  
 
The Executive Member thanked Councillor Hall, who was standing down 
from the Council in May,  for all his hard work over the years. He paid 
tribute to his dedication as a Councillor. 
 
He also thanked Councillor Lancelott for Chairing the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR WALLER 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
 
 
 
 
CLLR LANCELOTT 
CHAIR OF ADVISORY PANEL 
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm. 


